closing charges to be paid by either the Company or the initial purchaser, the following 
payments shall be made to TLA in accordance with the following schedule: 
   “(a) As the first ten (10) Interior Townhomes are closed, a payment shall be made of 
Three Thousand Two Hundred ($3,200.00) Dollars per Townhome. 
   “(b) As the next thirteen (13) Interior Townhomes are closed, a payment shall be made 
of Five Thousand Five Hundred ($5,500.00) Dollars per Townhome. 
   “(c) As the next thirteen (13) Interior Townhomes are closed, a payment shall be made 
of Six Thousand Five Hundred ($6,500.00) Dollars per Townhome. 
   “(d) As the first eight (8) Marsh Townhomes are closed, a payment shall be made of 
Twelve Thousand ($12,000.00) Dollars per Townhome. 
   “(e) As the second eight (8) Marsh Townhomes are closed, a payment shall be made of 
Twenty-two Thousand ($22,000.00) per Townhome. 
   “(f) As the last eight (8) Marsh Townhomes are closed, a payment shall be made of 
$30,000.00 per Townhome. 
   “Due dates for the payment of all such obligations shall be at the time of the closing of 
that particular Townhome and upon a payment not being made within three (3) business

[...]

Article 8 is amended by adding a new section 8.2.5: 
   “8.2.5 Annexation Fees - Due Date. At the time of the settlement or closing of the 
initial sale of a lot, either improved or unimproved, the Developer agrees to pay to TLA 
the following amounts: (a) For each Waterfront Lot, the sum of Thirty-six Thousand 
($36,000.00) Dollars per Lot, (b) For each Marsh Lot, the sum of Thirteen Thousand 
Eight Hundred ($13,800.00) Dollars per Lot, (c) For each Interior Lot, the sum of Seven 
Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-eight ($7,958.00) Dollars per Lot. 
   “If any payment herein has not been paid by Developer to TLA within three (3) 
business days of a settlement or closing of any Lot, the payment shall be considered an 
assessment and TLA shall be entitled to place a lien on the land records of Chatham

[...]

Lot to effect collection in accordance with Article 8, Section 8.8 of the Declaration. The 
obligation to pay shall be the responsibility of Developer, and if it refuses to pay, the 
obligation to pay shall be the personal obligation of the new owner(s). 
   “All Annexation Fees due and payable hereunder and totaling One Million Three 
Hundred Fifty-three Thousand Six Hundred ($1,353,600.00) Dollars by the Developer to 
TLA shall be paid no later than six (6) years from the date of the first settlement or 
closing date of the first Lot transferred by the Developer.” 
   Article 8.6 of the General Declaration shall not apply and the following is substituted: